
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL 

 
EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 
THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015 

TO CONSIDER MOVING TO ALL-OUT 
ELECTIONS 

 
THE MEETING WILL COMMENCE AT 
3.30PM OR AT THE CLOSE OF THE 

ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL ON THE 
SAME DAY, WHICHEVER IS LATER 

 
 
 

AGENDA AND REPORTS 
 
 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne, Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

 



 

 

 
 

OUR LONG-TERM VISION 
 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the 
country. Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. 
Our residents will have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and 
green environment. 
 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Working Together 
• Integrity 
• Dynamism 
• Innovation 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session 
without members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate 
to personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room 
must outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The 
following statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended).” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the 
Press and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the 
website however as to why the information is exempt.   
 
 
 



 

Democratic Services Contact Officer: Graham Watts 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
i 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
TO: The Chairman and Members of the  

South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary meeting of the COUNCIL will be held in 
the COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at 3.30 P.M., or at the close of the ordinary 
meeting of Council on the same day, whichever is later, on  
 

THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
and I am, therefore to summon you to attend accordingly for the transaction of the business 
specified below. 
 

DATED 16 September 2015 
 

JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 

 
The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 

community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 
   
 

AGENDA 
1. APOLOGIES  
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
  
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members. 
  
  
3. CONSIDERATION OF MOVING TO ALL-OUT ELECTIONS  
 The Civic Affairs Committee is scheduled to consider the attached report at its 

meeting on 24 September 2015 at 11.00am.  Any recommendations from the Civic 
Affairs Committee will be reported to Council. 
 
Any resolution to change the Council’s election cycle will require the support of two 
thirds of those Members present and voting. 

 (Pages 1 - 12) 
  



 

ii 

 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices  

While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 
When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Recep
[...]
hether it wishes to make a 

recommendation to Council on whether to resolve to move to all-out elections. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. It is recommended that after reviewing the appended consultation responses, the 

Civic Affairs Committee should decide whether to: 
 
(a) Recommend to Council that it should resolve to move from elections by-

thirds to all-out elections with effect from the ordinary day of elections in May 
2018. 
 
OR 
 

(b) Recommend to Council that it should not resolve to move to all-out 
elections, thus retaining a pattern of electing by thirds. 
 
AND 
 

(c) Recommend to Council that it makes an order to change the ordinary day of 
elections for parishes in the district so that they all elect councillors in 2018 
and every four years thereafter.  

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3. To help inform the Council decision on whether to resolve to move to all-out elections. 
 

Background 
 
4. The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) is about to start 

a review of the electoral arrangements of South Cambridgeshire District Council. The 
review has been instigated due to an increasing imbalance across the district in the 
number of electors represented by each councillor. 
 

5. The review is scheduled for implementation in May 2018 with an all-out election 
scheduled for 2018 to take place using revised ward boundaries. 
 

6. In advance of the review starting formally, the Council needs to decide whether it 
wishes to continue to elect by thirds, or whether it wishes to make a resolution to 
move to all-out elections.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



7. Currently the Council elects district councillors by thirds. This means that a third of its 
seats are contested in each of three years out of four. A resolution to move to all-out 
or whole council elections would see all district seats contested in the same year. 
 

8. If an authority wants to consider this matter it needs to have carried out appropriate 
consultation with 
[...]
 such a resolution should be 
made. The response included a diverse range of opinions and has been broken down 
and supplied as an appendix 

 
15. All Parish Councils in South Cambridgeshire currently hold their elections in a year in 

which a corresponding district seat is contested. This helps to improve turnout in 
parish elections and minimises the likelihood of a standalone parish council election, 
which would be likely to cost the parish council considerably more money.  
 

16. If the Council does make a resolution to move to all-out elections, it also has the 
power to make an order to change the year of election for parishes in the district to 
bring them in line with elections to the district council. Any order made by the Council 
may make transitional provision to allow for the retirement of existing parish 
councillors at times different from those that would otherwise apply. 

 
Options 

 
17. The Committee may either decide to 

Page 2



 
(a) Recommend to Council that it should resolve to move from elections by-

thirds to all-out elections with effect from the ordinary day of elections in May 
2018. 
 
OR 
 

(b) Recommend to Council that it should not resolve to move to all-out 
elections, thus retaining a pattern of electing by thirds. 
 

18. It will also need to decide whether to recommend to Council that an order be made to 
change the year of parish council elections in South Cambridgeshire so that all 
parishes elect in 2018 and every four years thereafter. 

 
Implications 
 

19. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered: - 
 
Financial 

20. Significant savings will be made if the Council does move to all-out elections. 
Retention of elections by thirds will result in three member wards across the district 
with all electors voting in every SCDC elect
[...]
 the same time. Presumably some previous councillors would retain their 
seats, but there could be situations where there are many new and inexperienced 
people trying to "learn the ropes" together, which may interrupt good governance. 

 
• Thirds offers continuity - but you would move to multiple representatives per ward.. 

All-out is the only offer for single person wards. I do not favour either. What about the 
status quo? 

 
• Little Abington has one District Councillor. The Parish Council would be concerned if 

the Electoral Boundary Review resulted in larger wards, groupings that were not 
community based recognising that smaller villages often have shared interests e.g 
the traffic problems on the A1307 towards Suffolk. It would be detrimental if wards 
were too large for District Councillors to provide the level of support for local tax 
payers to which Little Abington has long been accustomed. 

 
• The Parish Council took a vote and was evenly split on this matter. Some considered 

that the current system was good because it ensures some continuity whilst others 
considered the all-out system to be more cost effective and felt this was more 
important. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Consideration of moving to all-out elections
	All out elections appendix




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Council held on
Thursday, 24 September 2015 at 4.30 p.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Sue Ellington – Chairman
Councillor David McCraith – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: David Bard, Val Barrett, Henry Batchelor, Anna Bradnam, Brian Burling, 
Tom Bygott, Nigel Cathcart, Graham Cone, Simon Crocker, Christopher Cross, 
Kevin Cuffley, Simon Edwards, Andrew Fraser, Jose Hales, Roger Hall, 
Lynda Harford, Tumi Hawkins, Roger Hickford, Mark Howell, Peter Johnson, 
Sebastian Kindersley, Janet Lockwood, Ray Manning, Mick Martin, 
Cicely Murfitt, Charles Nightingale, Des O'Brien, Tony Orgee, Tim Scott, 
Ben Shelton, Bridget Smith, Hazel Smith, Peter Topping, Richard Turner, 
Robert Turner, Bunty Waters, Aidan Van de Weyer, John Williams and 
Nick Wright

Officers: Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services
Jean Hunter Chief Executive
Fiona McMillan

Graham Watts

Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 
Monitoring Officer
Democratic Services Team Leader 

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Francis Burkitt, Grenville 
Chamberlain, Pippa Corney, Neil Davies, Philippa Hart, Caroline Hart, Douglas de 
Lacey, Mervyn Loynes, Raymond Matthews, Robin Page, Alex Riley, Deborah Roberts, 
Edd Stonham, David Whiteman-Downes and Tim Wotherspoon.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made. 

3. CONSIDERATION OF MOVING TO ALL-OUT ELECTIONS

Councillor Sue Ellington, Chairman of the Council and Chairman of the Civic Affairs 
Committee, proposed the recommendation of the Civic Affairs Committee following its 
meeting held earlier in the day that:

Council:

(a) Resolved to move from elections by thirds to all-out elections with effect from the 
ordinary day of elections in May 2018.

(b) Agreed to make an order to change the ordinary day of elections for parishes in 
the district so that they all elect Councillors in 2018 and every four years 
thereafter.

Councillor David McCraith, Vice-Chairman of the Council, seconded the proposal.

Voting on proposition (a), with 37 votes in favour and 4 votes against, Council 
RESOLVED to move from elections by thirds to all-out elections with effect from the 
ordinary day of elections in May 2018.



Council Thursday, 24 September 2015

It was noted that this resolution achieved the required two-thirds of those present and 
voting in order for it to be passed.

Voting on proposition (b), Council unanimously AGREED to make an order to change 
the ordinary day of elections for parishes in the district so that they all elect Councillors in 
2018 and every four years thereafter.

The Meeting ended at 4.40 p.m.


